

FTB:AP/ML/RSB  
F. #2021R00987

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

Docket No. 21-CR-572 (S-1) (EK)

BRIAN CASTRO,  
also known as “Morenaje,”  
MUSAH COWARD,  
also known as “General Mecka,”  
“Red” and “The General Red,” and  
CHARLES POWELL,  
also known as “Payback,”

Defendants.

----- X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTIONS IN LIMINE

BREON PEACE  
United States Attorney  
Eastern District of New York  
271 Cadman Plaza East  
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Andrés Palacio  
Megan Larkin  
Raffaella S. Belizaire  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys  
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELEVANT BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. The Offense Conduct ..... 1

II. [REDACTED] ..... 3

III. The Defendants’ Arrests and Indictment ..... 6

A. Powell’s Arrest and Initial Indictment ..... 6

B. Coward’s Federal Arrest in New Jersey on Unrelated Charges ..... 7

C. The Superseding Indictment ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Evidence of a 911 Call is Admissible ..... 8

A. Applicable Law ..... 9

1. The Business Records Exception ..... 9

2. Present Sense Impressions ..... 9

3. Excited Utterances ..... 10

B. The Court Should Admit the 911 Call ..... 11

II. Body-Worn Camera Footage From NYPD Officers is Admissible ..... 13

III. Autopsy Photographs and Video Recordings of Maxwell After Being Shot are Admissible ..... 16

IV. [REDACTED] ..... 18

A. [REDACTED] ..... 18

B. [REDACTED] ..... 20

V. [REDACTED] ..... 23

VI. [REDACTED] ..... 24

A. [REDACTED] ..... 24

B. [REDACTED] ..... 30

1.	[REDACTED]	31
2.	[REDACTED]	35
VII.	Evidence of the Defendants’ Access to Firearms is Admissible	37
A.	Applicable Law	38
B.	Discussion	40
VIII.	Other Evidence Relevant to the Civic Used in the Robbery is Admissible	42
IX.	Evidence of Powell’s Flight from Law Enforcement After His Apprehension is Admissible	42
A.	Applicable Law	43
B.	Discussion	44
X.	The Court Should Preclude Evidence of the Defendants’ Exculpatory Statements	47
XI.	The Government May Cross-Examine the Defendants About Their Prior Convictions if They Testify at Trial	48
A.	Applicable Law	49
B.	Discussion	50
XII.	Certain Business and Public Records Certifications Are Admissible	51
XIII.	The Court Should Preclude Any Evidence Introduced by the Defendants Seeking to Elicit Sympathy	55
XIV.	The Court Should Preclude Any Evidence Relating to Possible Punishment and Collateral Consequences	57
XIV.	The Defendants Must Disclose Rule 16(b) Discovery and Trial Exhibits to Be Introduced During Their Case-in-Chief	58
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crawford v. Washington,  
541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 12

Davis v. Washington,  
547 U.S. 813 (2006).....13, 16

Giglio v. United States,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 35

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,  
557 U.S. 305 (2009)..... 52, 53

Old Chief v. United States,  
519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 17, 29, 33

Parker v. Reda,  
327 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 9

Porterfield v. Alaska,  
145 P.3d 613 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006)..... 22

Quartararo v. Hanslmaier,  
186 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 16

Rivers v. Smith,  
No. 13-CV-00549 (NGG), 2015 WL 8489963 (E.D.NY. Dec. 8, 2015) ..... 22

Shannon v. United States,  
512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... 57

Tyson v. Dep’t of Energy & Env’t Prot.,  
No. 21-CV-736 (JAM), 2024 WL 489329 (D. Conn. Feb. 8, 2024) ..... 40

United States v. Aiyaswamy,  
No. 15-CR-568 (LHK), 2017 WL 1365228 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2017) ..... 61

United States v. Alimehmeti,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 23

United States v. Al-Sadawi,  
432 F. 3d 419 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 43, 44

United States v. Amuso,  
21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 44, 45

<u>United States v. Anderson,</u> 575 F. Supp. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	45
<u>United States v. Arroyo,</u> 600 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	39
<u>United States v. Ashburn,</u> No. 11-CR-303 (NGG), 2015 WL 588704 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2015) .....	31
<u>United States v. Ayala,</u> 307 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	44, 45
<u>United States v. Barris,</u> 377 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	38
<u>United States v. Barret,</u> No. 10-CR-809 (KAM), 2011 WL 6704862 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2011) .....	25, 26
<u>United States v. Basciano,</u> No. 03-CR-929 (NGG), 2006 WL 385325 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2006) .....	34
<u>United States v. Battaglia,</u> No. 05-CR-774 (KMW), 2008 WL 144826 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008) .....	55
<u>United States v. Blume,</u> 967 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	58
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 254 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 15
<u>United States v. Buigues,</u> 568 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	46
<u>United States v. Bumagin,</u> 136 F. Supp. 3d 361 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	41
<u>United States v. Burden,</u> 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<u>United States v. Cadieux,</u> 500 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<u>United States v. Carboni,</u> 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25
<u>United States v. Colon,</u> 880 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	27

<u>United States v. Coonan,</u> 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	25, 33
<u>United States v. Crumble,</u> No. 18-CR-32 (ARR), 2018 WL 2016852 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2018) .....	41
<u>United States v. Daly,</u> 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	25
<u>United States v. Davidson,</u> 308 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	47
<u>United States v. Delligatti,</u> No. 15 CR. 491 (KBF), 2018 WL 1033242 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2018) .....	35, 36, 37
<u>United States v. Deluna,</u> 38 F. App'x 644 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	18
<u>United States v. Diallo,</u> 461 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	44, 46
<u>United States v. Diaz,</u> 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<u>United States v. DiMarzo,</u> 80 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1996).....	58
<u>United States v. Dupree,</u> 870 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18, 20
<u>United States v. Ellis,</u> 460 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<u>United States v. Estrada,</u> 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	49, 50
<u>United States v. Everett,</u> 825 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	26, 28, 34
<u>United States v. Farhane,</u> 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<u>United States v. Feliz,</u> 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<u>United States v. Frappier,</u> 807 F.2d 257 (1st Cir. 1986).....	17

<u>United States v. Garcia,</u> 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	26
<u>United States v. Gelzer,</u> 50 F.3d 1133 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	29
<u>United States v. Germosen,</u> 139 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26, 27
<u>United States v. Goffer,</u> 721 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	27
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	25, 33
<u>United States v. Guerrero,</u> 882 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	29, 31, 36
<u>United States v. Guerrier,</u> 511 F. Supp. 3d 556 (M.D. Pa. 2021).....	51
<u>United States v. Gupta,</u> 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<u>United States v. Harris,</u> 491 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	56
<u>United States v. Harris,</u> 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	28
<u>United States v. Hawkins,</u> 59 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<u>United States v. Hayes,</u> 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	50
<u>United States v. Holden,</u> No. 13-CR-444 (AJB), 2015 WL 1514569 (D. Or. Mar 19, 2015) .....	61
<u>United States v. Holt,</u> 460 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	35, 37
<u>United States v. Hossain,</u> No. 19-CR-606 (SHS), 2021 WL 4272827 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2021).....	23
<u>United States v. Hsia,</u> No. 98-CR-0057 (PLF), 2000 WL 195067 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2000) .....	59

<u>United States v. Inserra,</u> 34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	25
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> No. 19-CR-356 (ARR), 2020 WL 7060141 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2020) .....	39
<u>United States v. James,</u> 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<u>United States v. Jefferys,</u> No. 18-CR-359 (KAM), 2019 WL 5103822 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....	43, 44, 45
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 688 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	53
<u>United States v. Jones,</u> 299 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	10, 12
<u>United States v. Kaiser,</u> 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<u>United States v. Kandic,</u> No. 17-CR-449 (NGG), 2022 WL 1266431 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2022) .....	23
<u>United States v. Khan,</u> 591 F. Supp.2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<u>United States v. Komasa,</u> 767 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	53
<u>United States v. Langford,</u> 990 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	25
<u>United States v. Larkin,</u> No. 12-CR-319 (GWF), 2015 WL 4415506 (D. Nev. July 20, 2015).....	61
<u>United States v. Lauria,</u> 541 F. Supp. 3d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	40
<u>United States v. Levy,</u> 731 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	26, 27
<u>United States v. Lewis,</u> 110 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	58
<u>United States v. Lin,</u> 505 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20

<u>United States v. Livoti,</u> 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<u>United States v. Malka,</u> 602 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	19
<u>United States v. Malpeso,</u> 115 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	56
<u>United States v. Marin,</u> 669 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	47
<u>United States v. Martinez,</u> 311 Fed. App'x 378 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<u>United States v. Matera,</u> 489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	26
<u>United States v. Mejia-Valez,</u> 855 F. Supp. 607 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	9, 10, 15, 34
<u>United States v. Michel,</u> 879 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	54
<u>United States v. Mickens,</u> 926 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	27
<u>United States v. Miller,</u> 641 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	55
<u>United States v. Morgan,</u> 505 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	53
<u>United States v. Morillo-Vidal,</u> 547 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	28
<u>United States v. Moten,</u> 564 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	28
<u>United States v. Napout,</u> No. 15-CR-252 (PKC), 2017 WL 6375729 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017).....	60
<u>United States v. Ortiz,</u> 857 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	27
<u>United States v. Osborne,</u> 739 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16

<u>United States v. Paccione,</u> 949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	55
<u>United States v. Pastore,</u> No. 18-2482, 2022 WL 2068434 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022).....	36
<u>United States v. Paulino,</u> 445 F.3d 211, 223 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16, 30
<u>United States v. Persico,</u> 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<u>United States v. Pike,</u> 292 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<u>United States v. Pipola,</u> 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	27, 31, 34
<u>United States v. Pitre,</u> 960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	26, 33
<u>United States v. Qualls,</u> 613 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	53
<u>United States v. Quattrone,</u> 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	29
<u>United States v. Ramirez,</u> 894 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	27
<u>United States v. Ramos,</u> No. 22-CR-431 (LJL), 2023 WL 9002868 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	15
<u>United States v. Ravich,</u> 421 F.2d 1196 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	39
<u>United States v. Robinson,</u> 560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	39
<u>United States v. Rom,</u> 528 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	54
<u>United States v. Romanello,</u> No. 22-CR-194 (EK), 2023 WL 8283435, at *3 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2023).....	20
<u>United States v. Rosa,</u> 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	28

United States v. Russo,  
302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 20

United States v. Saget,  
377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 22

United States v. Salim,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 93 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 16

United States v. Santos,  
541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 33

United States v. Sasso,  
59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 19

United States v. Schlesinger,  
372 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 43

United States v. Schlüssel,  
No. 08-CR-694 (JFK), 2009 WL 413605 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2009) ..... 45

United States v. Scott,  
No. 21-CR-429 (AT), 2022 WL 1026725 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2022) ..... 40

United States v. Shoup,  
476 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 10

United States v. Slaughter,  
248 F. App'x 210 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 38

United States v. Smith,  
727 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 34

United States v. Smothers,  
No. 20-CR-213 (KAM), 2023 WL 348870 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2023) ..... 60

United States v. Steele,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 10

United States v. Steele,  
390 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 43, 44, 45, 46

United States v. Stratton,  
779 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 20

United States v. Suggs,  
625 F. Supp. 3d 428 (E.D. Pa. 2022) ..... 40

United States v. Swenson,  
298 F.R.D. 474 (D. Idaho 2014)..... 60, 61

United States v. Taylor,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 39

United States v. Thai,  
29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 24, 26

United States v. Thomas,  
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 58

United States v. Thomas,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 50

United States v. Thomas,  
453 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 13

United States v. Tocco,  
135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 11

United States v. Towne,  
870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 24, 25

United States v. Triumph,  
266 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 43

United States v. Tyrell,  
840 F. App'x 617 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 19

United States v. Van Hise,  
No. 12-CR-847 (PGG), 2013 WL 6877319 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013)..... 22

United States v. Vasquez,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 50

United States v. Velazquez,  
246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 16

United States v. Watts,  
934 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 57

United States v. Weeks,  
716 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 25

United States v. Weiland,  
420 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 53

United States v. White,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 50

United States v. Williams,  
205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 27

United States v. Williams,  
506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 19

United States v. Williams,  
526 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 41

United States v. Yeley-Davis,  
632 F.3d 673 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 53

United States v. Yuan Li,  
No. 18-CR-302 (BMC), 2020 WL 6393038 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020) ..... 11, 14

United States v. Zappola,  
677 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 39

Williams v. Vahey,  
No. 20-CV-2560 (KAM), 2023 WL 130834 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2023) ..... 62

Zafiro v. United States,  
506 U.S. 534 (1993) ..... 29

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... 6, 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 7, 8, 38

18 U.S.C. § 924(j) ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) ..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 ..... 59

Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2 ..... 62

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 55, 57

Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... 23, 55

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 23, 29, 55, 56

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... 24, 26, 38

Fed. R. Evid. 405(a)..... 55

Fed. R. Evid. 609 ..... 49, 50, 51

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 20, 47

Fed. R. Evid. 803(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Evid. 803(2)..... 10, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... 11, 52, 54

Fed. R. Evid. 804 ..... 18, 20
